

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/278/2015

IA NO: GA/1/2015(Old No:GA/3709/2015), GA/2/2016(Old No:GA/682/2016), GA/3/2016(Old No:GA/683/2016), GA/4/2016(Old No:GA/684/2016), GA/5/2016(Old No:GA/685/2016), GA/6/2016(Old No:GA/687/2016), GA/8/2016(Old No:GA/3371/2016), GA/9/2017(Old No:GA/156/2017), GA/10/2017(Old No:GA/722/2017), GA/11/2017(Old No:GA/723/2017), GA/15/2020(Old No:GA/669/2020), GA/16/2020

GHANSHYAM SARDA  
VS  
SRI GOVIND KUMAR SARDA AND ORS.

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date:19<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

Appearance:

Mr. S.N.Mitra,Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Sankarsan Sarkar, Adv.  
Mr. Aditya Kanodia, Adv.  
...plaintiff

Ms. Rajashree Kajaria,Adv.  
Mr. Aritra Basu, Adv.  
Mr. Uttam Sharma,Adv.  
...for the added defendant nos. 121 to 126

Mr. Rajdeep Mantha,Adv.  
Mr. Binoy Kumar Jain, Adv.  
Mr. Piyush Jain, Adv.  
..for def. nos.19 & 20.

Mr. Debangshu Dinda,Adv.  
Mr. Jai Kumar Surana,Adv.  
Mr. Abhimonyu Roy,Adv  
...for def. nos. 2,13,14,15 & 16

Mr. Aniruddha Agarwalla,Adv.  
Ms. Priyank Garain,Adv.  
...for def. no. 1

The Court:- Perused the Report of the Learned Master & Official Referee dated 7.1.2026.

It is submitted by the Learned Counsel for the Defendant Nos. 121 to 125 that the writ of summons have not been served upon them. They are unable to file their Vakalatnama in the suit itself. Accordingly, permission is granted to file Vakalatnama and affidavit of competency on behalf of the Defendant Nos. 121 to 125 in their respective applications. Direction is given to serve writ of summons on the defendants. GA No. 2 of 2016, GA 3 of 2016, GA 4 of 2016, GA 5 of 2016 and GA 6 of 2016 were fixed for hearing on 26.11.2025. None appears for the respective defendants today.

Fix on 6<sup>th</sup> March, 2026 for hearing of GA No. 2 of 2016, GA 3 of 2016, GA 4 of 2016, GA 5 of 2016 and GA 6 of 2016.

Interim order is extended till the returnable date.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)